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Isolation of causative agents from CMT-positive mastitic
milk and antimicrobial susceptibility of isolates
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Abstract

This study was carried out to isolate of causative agents from CMT-positive and mean

somatic cell count(SCC) =500,000 cells/ml mastitic milk, and evaluate to antimicrobial
susceptibility of isolates in Iksan branch area from January to November, 1396.

1.

The CMT-positivity (SCC 500,000 cells/ml) of 610 heads was 36.2%(221), and of 2,373
quarter milks was 16.1% (383).

. The Gram-positive isolates were 153 strains which was Staphylococcus sp(115),

Micrococcus sp (18), Streptococcus sp (10), Listeria monocytogenes(5) and Ewnterococcus
faecalis(5).

. The Gram-negative isolates were 66 strains including E c¢oli (14), Yersinia sp(13),

Shigella sp(8), Enterobacilius sp(8), Cedecea sp(5), Pseudomonas aeruginosa(5), Proteus
sp(5), Klebsiella sp(4), Salmonella sp(2), Kluyvera ascorbata(l) and Tatumella ptyseos
(1).

. The Gram positive strains of isolates were moderately susceptible to T/s, Cp, Fd, Imp,



Aug, Rif, Cft and Va. And the Gram negative strains of isolates were moderately

susceptible to T/s, Cp, Imp, Pi and Ti, in order.

5. Multiple antimicrobial resistant patterns were encountered 62 and 36 from Gram positive

and negative isolates, respectively.

Key words: CMT, microorganisms, antimicrobial susceptibility, resistant patterns.
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Table 1. Number of antimicrobial susceptibility of Gram positive isolates

Isolates

Antimicrobial agents

3
n ~ -
—_-
®

P

3
@

I

m
Y

\

®
=1

c >

—
N
joN

m

- - O
U

>
(o8

S aureus

Micrococcus sp

S hyicus hyicus

S gallinarum
S xvlosus

S cohnii

St salivarius

S lugdunensis

S haemolyticus

Ec faecalis

L monocytogene

S hominis
S warneri
S sciuri

S epidermidis

S intermedius

S equorum
S lentus

S carnosus
St equius
S capitis
S kloosii
St mitis

St morbillorum

38
18
11
11

8

—_ s
[N e )

= o= O O R NO DN =N WWw DWW O NN

= D TN = DN W B B U1 B s O U1 W 0o
= O = R WD W R R W W N O W~

7
6
6
5
5
5
4
4
4
3
3
3
3
3
2
1
1
1
1

25 20
13 15

O OO NN WO O WA WO S O N oD

—
»
—
—

—
@3]
—_
1~

O O O O NN O WO O N PA WH WO O O N W
S O O O = NN N O O N WN = W R W= O

— =W
)

O O O O N W NN W NN R OO R 00 W

w
w
oo
—

—
>
—t
(o>}

[a—y
—_

S O O O N NN - WO O KA WO W WwWwo WO w oo
O O O O NN O O DN O O DN WU DU NN U 0o

28 27 6
15 11 13
10 10

=
=N O

ot
o
—
(e

9
4
1
2
4
3
4
1
3
1
1
0
0
2
2
2
2
1
1
0
1
1

O O O O N N RO O WU WO gl O Ul O
o O NN DN W R WO R RO NN O
o = =N WO N W WO s s NN

—
oo
Do
{e]

s
w

= = = = O DN = DN WO W NN U ™ 00

w
=3
w
»

—
ot
—
»

15

[{e]
—
—
[ —
— =3

—_
<o

10

s
[e]

= O O N O N W W Ul U o Ul N O
== O = DD W N NN WM R Ol O O~ ~
= O D W NN W W NN~ — Ul Ul O O s~ ©
e O W NN O WRN RN SO U O O

Total

153139124 86 95 85 70 125112 89 110119 64 125 88 121137116129

Abbreviation;
Am
erythromycin,

oxacillin,

’

T/s;

ampicillin,

Cf;

trimethoprim/sulfamethoxazole, Rif;

Pe;
cephalo-thin,

penicillin,

Cfz;

Imp;

cefazolin,

Cd;

Imipenem,

clindamycin,

rifampin, Te;
Va;

tetracychine, Ox;

vancomycin,
Aug;

Em;

amoxicillin/K

clavulanate, Gm, gentamicin, Cft; cefo-taxime, Cp,; ciprofloxacin, Nxn; norfloxacin, Fd;

nitrofurantion



Table 2. Number of antimicrobial susceptibility of Gram negative isolates

Antimicrobial agents

Isolates CACTIIPCTCCACCACCTGT
No. m f 1 f r a a z f

pm {f 1 p i1 z mx m&k z x t Z S m o

Ecoli 14 11 3 5 11121010 9 9 8 3 13 12 10 12 11 11 9 11
Shigella sp 8 7 6 6 7 6 7 6 8 6 7 4 6 7 6 6 7 8 6 5
Y entero group 7 6 6 5 6 6 7 5 7 4 5 3 5 6 3 3 6 6 6 5
Y pseudotuberculosis 6 5 6 4 6 5 4 6 6 6 5 1 4 5 4 4 4 5 5 5
Ps aeruginosa 5 5 0 0 0 4 4 0 4 0 005 0 4 4 0 5 05
Ent cloacas 4 3 0 0 2 2 2 0 0 0 00 3 2 001 4 21
Ent aerogenes 3200001 O0O0O0O1 O0O0CT1 001 2 0 2
Ent agglomerans 110 0 0 O OO O OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0O1 00
Prt penner: 33113 3132 31113113 2 2 3
Prt mirabilis i 109011 11110101001 1 11
Prt vulgaris 100 0 01 0000 0 O0OO0OO0CO0OO0OO0OT1 O0O0
Samonella sp 2 2 2 0 2 0 2 1 01 2 0 0 2 0000 00O
Cedecea sp 2 001 2 2 2 2 2 02 2 010221011
Ce neteri 110011 1101 0O0O01O0O0O01O00O0
Ce lapagei 11001 1101 0010O0O0CO0O0T1 10
Ce davisae 1100 111 000O01 010001 11
Kl oxytoca 1 000 011 01001 O0O0O0O0OO0T1O0O0
Kl ozaenae 11111090111 101 1 1 1 11 01
Kl rhinoscler 111011101 101 1 1111 111
Kl ornithinolytica 1 000010019001 000©O0O0T1 00
Klu ascorbata 11001 11 1101101000111
Tatum ptyseos 11011 101111 1061 O0O0O0C1 0O
Total 66 53 27 25 46 50 47 38 44 36 34 20 40 45 32 36 37 55 36 43

Abbreviation: Ak; amikacin, Am; ampicillin, Azt; aztreonam, Cax; ceftriaxone, Caz,
ceftazidime, Cf; cephalothin, Cft; cefotaxime, Cfx; cefoxitin, Cfz; cefazolin, Cp;
ciprofloxacin, Crm; cefuroxime, Cz; ceftizoxime, Gm, gentamicin, Imp; imipenem, Pi;
piperacillin, T/S; trimethoprim/sulfamethoxa-zole, Ti; ticarcillin, Tim; ticarcillin/K
clavulanate, To; tobramycin. ’
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